The Company did not apply IFRS 2, Share-based Payment (“IFRS 2”) to stock options that had vested as at March 1, 2010.

 (ii) Designation of financial assets and financial liabilities:

The Company has elected to re-designate cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments from held-for-trading category to
loans and receivables. As the historical cost carrying amount under IFRS equals the fair value of those instruments under Canadian
GAAP at the date of transition, there is no adjustment resulting from this election.

As required by IFRS 1, estimates made under IFRS at the date of transition must be consistent with estimates made for the same date
under Canadian GAAP (its previous GAAP), unless there is evidence that those estimates were in error.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in the financial
statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial
performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

28

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

For the three-month periods ended May 31, 2011 and 2010 and as at March 1, 2010

9.   Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of equity

   March 1, 2010

 Note
Canadian

GAAP

IFRS
adjust-
ments

IFRS
reclassi-
fications  IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash   $ 412,822  $ –  $ –  $ 412,822
Trades and other receivables   68,389   –   –   68,389
Tax credits receivable   402,257   –   –   402,257

   883,468   –   –   883,468
Equipment   29,851   –   –   29,851
Intangible asset (c)   –   8,159,524   –   8,159,524

   $ 913,319  $8,159,524  $ –  $ 9,072,843

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables   $ 309,254  $ –  $ –  $ 309,254
Payable to parent company   382,125   –   –   382,125
Convertible redeemable shares   4,052,000   –   –   4,052,000

   4,743,379   –   –   4,743,379

Derivative financial liabilities (e)   –   233,790   –   233,790
   4,743,379   233,790   –   4,977,169

Equity

Share capital   7,738,587   –   –   7,738,587
Deficit   (11,568,647)   7,925,734   –   (3,642,913)

Total equity   (3,830,060)   7,925,734   –   4,095,674
   $ 913,319  $8,159,524  $ –  $ 9,072,843

29

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

For the three-month periods ended May 31, 2011 and 2010 and as at March 1, 2010

9.   Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of equity

   May 31, 2010

 Note
Canadian

GAAP

IFRS
adjust-
ments

IFRS
reclassi-
fications  IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash   $ 273,225  $ –  $ –  $ 273,225
Trades and other receivables   103,841   –   –   103,841
Tax credits receivable   301,334   –   –   301,334

   678,400   –   –   678,400
Equipment   30,422   –   –   30,422
Intangible asset (c)   –   7,995,238   –   7,995,238

   $ 708,822  $7,995,238  $ –  $ 8,704,060

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables   $ 379,451  $ –  $ –  $ 379,451
Payable to parent company   459,584   –   –   459,584
Convertible redeemable shares   4,052,000   –   –   4,052,000

   4,891,035   –   –   4,891,035

Derivative financial liabilities (e)   –   239,140   –   239,140
   4,891,035   239,140   5,130,175

Equity

Share capital (e)   7,739,285   46   –   7,739,331
Contributed surplus (d)   –   19,776   –   19,776
Deficit   (11,921,498)   7,736,276   –   (4,185,222)

Total equity   (4,182,213)   7,756,098   –   3,573,885
   $ 708,822  $7,995,238  $ –  $ 8,704,060

30

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

For the three-month periods ended May 31, 2011 and 2010 and as at March 1, 2010

9.   Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of equity

   February 28, 2011

 Note
Canadian

GAAP

IFRS
adjust-
ments

IFRS
reclassi-
fications  IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash   $ 322,183  $ –  $ –  $ 322,183
Short term investments   2,507,747   –   –   2,507,747
Trades and other receivables   192,440   –   –   192,440
Receivable from company under common
control   12,381   –   –   12,381
Tax credits receivable   241,300   –   –   241,300
Prepaid expenses   14,431   –   –   14,431

   3,290,482   –   –   3,290,482
Equipment   37,909   –   –   37,909
Intangible asset (c)   –   7,502,380   –   7,502,380

   $ 3,328,391  $7,502,380  $ –  $ 10,830,771

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables   $ 510,604  $ –  $ –  $ 510,604
Payable to parent company   435,310   –   –   435,310
Royalties payable to parent company (f)   –   –   128,020   128,020
Convertible redeemable shares (f)   –   –   4,052,000   4,052,000

   945,914   –   4,180,020   5,125,934

Convertible redeemable shares (f)   4,052,000   –   (4,052,000)   –
Royalties payable to parent company (f)   128,020   –   (128,020)   –

   5,125,934   –   –   5,125,934

Equity

Share capital (e)   12,038,796   126,137   –   12,164,933
Contributed surplus (d)   105,763   75,311   –   181,074
Deficit   (13,942,102)   7,300,932   –   (6,641,170)

Total equity   (1,797,543)   7,502,380   –   5,704,837
   $ 3,328,391  $7,502,380  $ –  $ 10,830,771

31

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

For the three-month periods ended May 31, 2011 and 2010 and as at March 1, 2010

9.   Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended May 31, 2010

 Note
Canadian

GAAP

IFRS
adjust-
ments

IFRS
reclassi-
fications  IFRS

General and administrative expenses (c), (d), (g)   (107,605)   (184,062)   (2,427)   (294,094)
Research and development expenses, net of tax credit
of $75,919   (246,760)   –   –   (246,760)
Amortization (g)   (2,427)   –   2,427   –
   (356,792)   (184,062)   –   (540,854)

Interest income   3,814   –   –   3,814
Finance costs (e)   (149)   (5,396)   –   (5,545)
Foreign exchange gain   276   –   –   276
Net finance income (expense)   3,941   (5,396)   –   (1,455)
Net loss for the period   (352,851)   (189,458)   –   (542,309)
Total comprehensive loss for the period   $ (352,851)  $ (189,458)  $ –  $ (542,309)

Basic loss per share   $ (0.01)   $ (0.01)
Diluted loss per share   (0.01)   (0.01)

32

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

For the three-month periods ended May 31, 2011 and 2010 and as at March 1, 2010

9.   Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended February 28, 2011

 Note
Canadian

GAAP

IFRS
adjust-
ments

IFRS
reclassi-
fications  IFRS

Revenue from research contracts (c), (d), (g)  $ 28,402  $ –  $ –  $ 28,402
General and administrative expenses   (733,116)   (657,144)   (326,947)   (1,717,207)
Research and development expenses, net of tax
credit of $86,128   (1,429,710)   –   –   (1,429,710)
Royalties to parent company (g)   (132,830)   –   132,830   –
Amortization (g)   (13,043)   –   13,043   –
Stock-based compensation (d), (g)   (105,763)   (75,311)   181,074   –
Results from operating activities   (2,386,060)   (732,455)   –   (3,118,515)

Interest income   11,775   –   –   11,775
Finance costs (e)   (1,402)   107,625   –   106,223
Foreign exchange gain   2,232   –   –   2,232
Net finance income   12,605   107,625   –   120,230
Net loss for the period   (2,373,455)   (624,830)   –   (2,998,285)
Total comprehensive loss for the period   $(2,373,455)  $ (624,830)  $ –  $(2,998,285)

Basic loss per share   $ (0.05)   $ (0.05)
Diluted loss per share   (0.05)   (0.05)

There are no material differences between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and the statement of cash flows under
previous Canadian GAAP.

33

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

For the three-month periods ended May 31, 2011 and 2010 and as at March 1, 2010

9.   Transition to IFRS (continued):

Notes to the reconciliations:

 (a) Reconciliation of equity:

March 1,

2010
May 31,

2010
February 28,

[…]

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Company has adjusted amounts reported previously in the financial
statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial
performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

Reconciliations of equity as at March 1, 2010 and February 28, 2011, as well as reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year
ended February 28, 2011 can be found in the Company's interim financial statements for the period ended May 31, 2011.

Reconciliation of equity

   August 31, 2010

 Note
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications  IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash   $ 7,643  $ –  $ –  $ 7,643
Trades and other receivables   131,814   –   –   131,814
Tax credits receivable   390,721   –   –   390,721

   530,178   –   –   530,178

Equipment   37,639   –   –   37,639
Intangible asset (c)   –   7,830,952   –   7,830,952

   $ 567,817  $ 7,830,952  $ –  $ 8,398,769

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables   $ 269,619  $ –  $ –  $ 269,619
Payable to parent company   890,053   –   –   890,053
Convertible redeemable shares   4,052,000   –   –   4,052,000

   5,211,672   –   –   5,211,672

Derivative financial liabilities (e)   –   262,825   –   262,825
   5,211,672   262,825   –   5,474,497

Equity

Share capital (e)   7,739,285   161   –   7,739,446

Contributed surplus (d)   31,343   45,197   –   76,540
Deficit   (12,414,483)   7,522,769   –   (4,891,714)

Total equity   (4,643,855)   7,568,127   –   2,924,272

   $ 567,817  $ 7,830,952  $ –  $ 8,398,769

21

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended August 31, 2011 and 2010 and as at March 1, 2010

9.   Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the three-month period ended August 31, 2010

 Note
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications  IFRS

General and administrative expenses (f)  $ (158,892)  $ –  $ (180,965)  $ (339,857)
Research and development expenses, net of tax credit
of $89,387 (f)   (297,738)   –   (42,868)   (340,606)
Amortization (c), (f)   (2,783)   (164,286)   167,069   –
Stock-based compensation (d), (f)   (31,343)   (25,421)   56,764   –
Results from operating activities   (490,756)   (189,707)   –   (680,463)

Interest income   52   –   –   52
Finance costs (e)   (167)   (23,800)   –   (23,967)
Foreign exchange loss   (2,114)   –   –   (2,114)
Net finance income expense   (2,229)   (23,800)   –   (26,029)

Net loss and total comprehensive loss for the period   $ (492,985)  $ (213,507)  $ –  $ (706,492)

Basic loss per share   $ (0.01)   $ (0.01)
Diluted loss per share   (0.01)   (0.01)

22

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended August 31, 2011 and 2010 and as at March 1, 2010

9.   Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the six-month period ended August 31, 2010

 Note
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications  IFRS

General and administrative expenses (f)  $ (266,497)  $ –  $ (367,454)  $ (633,951)
Research and development expenses, net of tax
credit of $165,306 (f)   (544,498)   –   (42,868)   (587,366)
Amortization (c), (f)   (5,210)   (328,572)   333,782   –
Stock-based compensation (d), (f)   (31,343)   (45,197)   76,540   –
Results from operating activities   (847,548)   (373,769)   –   (1,221,317)

Interest income   3,866   –   –   3,866
Finance costs (e)   (316)   (29,196)   –   (29,512)
Foreign exchange loss   (1,838)   –   –   (1,838)
Net finance income (expense)   1,712   (29,196)   –   (27,484)

Net loss and total comprehensive loss for the period   $ (845,836)  $ (402,965)  $ –  $(1,248,801)

Basic loss per share   $ (0.02)   $ 0.03
Diluted loss per share   (0.02)   0.03

There are no material differences between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and the statement of cash flows under
previous Canadian GAAP.

23

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited)

Three-month and six-month periods ended August 31, 2011 and 2010 and as at March 1, 2010

9.   Transition to IFRS (continued):

Notes to the reconciliations:

(a)Reconciliation of equity:

August 31,

2010

Equity under Canadian GAAP  $(4,643,855)

[…]

Canadian GAAP at the date of transition, there is no adjustment resulting from this election.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Corporation has adjusted amounts reported previously in the
financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has affected the Corporation’s financial position, financial
performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

32

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011 and as at March 1, 2010

23.  Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of equity

   March 1, 2010

 Note
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications  IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash   $ 412,822  $ –  $ –  $ 412,822
Trade and other receivables   68,389   –   –   68,389
Tax credits receivable   402,257   –   –   402,257

   883,468   –   –   883,468

Equipment   29,851   –   –   29,851
Intangible asset (d)  –   8,159,524   –   8,159,524

Total assets   $ 913,319  $ 8,159,524  $ –  $ 9,072,843

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables   $ 309,254  $ –  $ –  $ 309,254
Payable to parent corporation   382,125   –   –   382,125
Convertible redeemable shares   4,052,000   –   –   4,052,000
Derivative financial liabilities (f)   –   233,790   –   233,790

Total liabilities   4,743,379   233,790   –   4,977,169

Equity

Share capital   7,738,587   –   –   7,738,587
Deficit (a)   (11,568,647)   7,925,734   –   (3,642,913)

Total equity   (3,830,060)   7,925,734   –   4,095,674

Total liabilities and equity   $ 913,319  $ 8,159,524  $ –  $ 9,072,843

33

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011 and as at March 1, 2010

23.  Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of equity

   February 28, 2011

 Note
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications  IFRS

Assets

Current assets:

Cash   $ 322,183  $ –  $ –  $ 322,183
Short-term investments   2,507,747   –   –   2,507,747
Receivable from corporation under common
control   12,381   –   –   12,381
Trade and other receivables   192,440   –   –   192,440
Tax credits receivable   241,300   –   –   241,300
Prepaid expenses   14,431   –   –   14,431

   3,290,482   –   –   3,290,482

Equipment   37,909   –   –   37,909
Intangible asset (d)  –   7,502,380   –   7,502,380

Total assets   $ 3,328,391  $ 7,502,380  $ –  $ 10,830,771

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables   $ 510,605  $ –  $ –  $ 510,605
Payable to parent corporation   435,310   –   –   435,310
Royalties payable to parent corporation (g)  –   –   128,020   128,020
Convertible redeemable shares (g)  –   –   4,052,000   4,052,000

   945,915   –   4,180,020   5,125,935

Convertible redeemable shares (g)   4,052,000   –   (4,052,000)   –
Royalties payable to parent corporation (g)   128,020   –   (128,020)   –
Total liabilities   5,125,935   –   –   5,125,935

Equity

Share capital (f)   12,038,795   136,106   –   12,174,901
Contributed surplus (e)   105,763   75,311   –   181,074
Deficit (a)   (13,942,102)   7,290,963   –   (6,651,139)

Total equity   (1,797,544)   7,502,380   –   5,704,836

Total liabilities and equity   $ 3,328,391  $ 7,502,380  $ –  $ 10,830,771

34

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011 and as at March 1, 2010

23.  Transition to IFRS (continued):

Reconciliation of comprehensive loss for the year ended February 28, 2011

 Note
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments
IFRS

reclassifications  IFRS

Revenue from research contracts   $ 28,402  $ –  $ –  $ 28,402
General and administrative expenses (h)   (733,116)   –   (875,632)   (1,608,748)
Research and development expenses, net of tax credit of
$86,128 (h)   (1,429,710)   –   (108,459)   (1,538,169)
Royalties to parent corporation (h)   (132,830)   –   132,830   –
Amortization (d), (h)   (13,043)   (657,144)   670,187   –
Stock-based compensation (e), (h)   (105,763)   (75,311)   181,074   –
Results from operating activities   (2,386,060)   (732,455)   –   (3,118,515)

Finance income (f)   11,775   273,456   –   285,231
Finance costs (f)   (1,402)   (175,772)   –   (177,174)
Foreign exchange gain   2,232   –   –   2,232
Net finance income   12,605   97,684   –   110,289

Net loss and total comprehensive loss for the period  $(2,373,455)  $ (634,771)  $ –  $(3,008,226)

Basic loss per share   $ (0.05)   $ (0.06)
Diluted loss per share   (0.05)   (0.06)

There are no material differences between the statement of cash flows presented under IFRS and the statement of cash flows under
previous Canadian GAAP.

35

ACASTI PHARMA INC.
Notes to Financial Statements

Years ended February 29, 2012 and February 28, 2011 and as at March 1, 2010

23.  Transition to IFRS (continued):

Notes to the reconciliations:

 (a) Reconciliation of deficit:

March 1,

2010
February 28,

2011

Deficit under Canadian GAAP  $(11,568,647) $(13,942,102)